

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ROGER ANCLAM,)
EMILY BUNTING, MARY LYNNE DONOHUE,)
HELEN HARRIS, WAYNE JENSEN,)
WENDY SUE JOHNSON, JANET MITCHELL,) No. 15-cv-421-bbc
ALLISON SEATON, JAMES SEATON,)
JEROME WALLACE, and DONALD WINTER,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
BEVERLY R. GILL, JULIE M. GLANCEY,)
ANN S. JACOBS, STEVE KING, DON MILLIS,)
and MARK L. THOMSEN.)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF ON REMEDIES

Peter G. Earle
LAW OFFICE OF PETER G. EARLE
839 North Jefferson Street, Suite 300
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 276-1076
peter@earle-law.com

J. Gerald Hebert
Ruth Greenwood
Annabelle Harless
Danielle Lang
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org

Michele Odorizzi
MAYER BROWN, LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
modorizzi@mayerbrown.com

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street, Suite 510
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-4226
nsteph@uchicago.edu

Douglas M. Poland
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC
10 East Doty Street, Suite 507
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 960-7430
dpoland@rathjewoodward.com

Dated: January 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Under the Established Doctrinal Framework, the Court Should Not Stay the
 Remedial Process Pending Appeal 2

 B. The Supposed Novelty of This Court’s Decision Is Not a Reason to Postpone
 the Remedy Phase 7

 C. Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Support Staying Remedial Proceedings 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74, 98 (1997).....	10
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 860, 862 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	4
<i>Bandemer v. Davis</i> , 603 F. Supp. 1479, 1496 (S.D. Ind. 1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	8
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> , 535 U.S. 1301, 1304 (2002).....	10
<i>Cane v. Worcester Cty.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 695, 698 (D. Md. 1995).....	3, 6
<i>Cousins v. McWherter</i> , 845 F. Supp. 525, 528 (E.D. Tenn. 1994).....	6
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-CV-399, Slip Op. at 8 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	5
<i>Etherly v. Schwartz</i> , 590 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 5
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345, 376, 384 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201, 1203 (1972).....	10
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 2016 WL 6920368, at *1 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2016).....	3, 6
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188, 1209 (W.D. La. 1993), <i>vac'd on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1230 (1994).....	8

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770, 776 (1987).....3, 5

Johnson v. Mortham,
926 F. Supp. 1540, 1543 (N.D. Fla. 1996)3

Karcher v. Daggett,
455 U.S. 1303, 1306-07 (1982)9

Karcher v. Daggett,
466 U.S. 910, 910 (1984).....9

Larios v. Cox,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....4, 6

Latino Pol. Action Comm. v. City of Bos.,
716 F.2d 68, 70-71 & n.3 (1st Cir. 1983)9

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....5

Mahan v. Howell,
404 U.S. 1201, 1203 (1971).....10

One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen,
2016 WL 4250508, at *4 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 11, 2016).....7

One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen,
Nos. 16-3091 & 16-3083 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016).....7

Perez v. Texas,
891 F. Supp. 2d 808, 812 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....4

Personhuballah v. Alcorn,
155 F. Supp. 3d 552, 560 (E.D. Va. 2016)3, 6

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....6, 7

Romo v. Detzner,
2014 WL 4261829 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 22, 2014), *rev'd on other grounds*,
172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....8

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....8

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8
<i>Travia v. Lomenzo</i> , 381 U.S. 431 (1965).....	10
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341, 1352-53 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7
Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Featured Dataset – PE-US-2016</i> , The Electoral Integrity Project, https://electoralintegrityproject.squarespace.com/featured-dataset	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	2
